1 The fair value of Long CFDs (2024: none).

In the opinion of the Directors, the above year end amount, subject to foreign exchange fluctuations, are broadly
representative of the exposure to foreign currency risk during the year.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables illustrate the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets with regard to the
Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities and exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis is based on the
Company’s monetary currency financial instruments held at each balance sheet date and the income receivable in
foreign currency and assumes a 10% (2024: 10%) appreciation or depreciation in sterling against the currencies to which
the Company is exposed to, which is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on the volatility of exchange rates
during the year.

94 JPMorgan Japanese Investment Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity (continued)

   2025   2024

   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling   If sterling

   strengthened   weakened   strengthened   weakened

   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%   by 10%

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue   (1,986)   1,986   (1,366)   1,366

Capital   163   (163)   9,119   (9,119)

Total return after taxation   (1,823)   1,823   7,753   (7,753)

Net assets   (1,823)   1,823   7,753   (7,753)

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is not representative of the foreign currency exposure of the
Company’s monetary assets and liabilities for the whole of the current or comparative year due to fluctuation in drawings
on the yen loan facility.

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate movements may affect the level of income receivable on cash deposits and the interest payable on the CFDs.
The Directors have sought to reduce interest rate risk by entering into long term fixed rate borrowing which accounted for
100.0% (2024: 56.4%) of total borrowings, excluding exposure to CFDs.

[…]

Total exposure   (104,898)   (28,623)

Interest receivable on cash balances, or payable on bank loan and overdrafts, is at a margin below or above Sterling
Overnight Index Average (SONIA) rate (in respect of sterling balances) and Tokyo Overnight Average Rate (TONAR) (in respect
of yen balances) respectively (2024: at a margin below or above SONIA, in respect of sterling balances and TONAR, in respect
of yen balances). Interest payable on CFDs, denominated in Yen, will be subject to a margin below or above TONAR.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the return after taxation for the year and net assets to a 1% (2024: 1%)
increase or decrease in interest rates in regards to the Company’s monetary financial assets and financial liabilities. This

J.P. Morgan Asset Management 95

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market conditions. The
sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s monetary financial instruments held at the balance sheet date, with all
other variables held constant.

   2025   2024

   1% increase   1% decrease   1% increase   1% decrease

   in rate   in rate   in rate   in rate

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   420   (420)   183   (183)

Capital return   (1,469)   1,469   (469)   469

Total return after taxation

  for the year   (1,049)   1,049   (286)   286

Net assets   (1,049)   1,049   (286)   286

In the opinion of the Directors, the above sensitivity analysis is calculated based on the Company’s year end positions and
therefore it may not be representative of the Company’s future exposure to interest rate changes due to fluctuations in
the level of cash balances, amounts drawn down on the loan facility and long CFDs.

(iii) Other price risk

Other price risk includes changes in market prices, other than those arising from interest rate risk or currency risk, which
may affect the value of equity investments.

Management of other price risk

The Board meets on at least four occasions each year to consider the asset allocation of the portfolio and the risk

[…]

An analysis of the Company’s investments is given on pages 27 and 28. This shows that all investments are in Japanese
listed equities. Accordingly, there is a concentration of exposure to that country. However, it should also be noted that an
investment may not be entirely exposed to the economic conditions in its country of domicile or of listing.

Other price risk sensitivity

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of return after taxation for the year and net assets to an increase or decrease
of 20% (2024: 20%) in the market value of and exposure to equity investments through derivative financial instruments
(CFDs). This level of change is considered to be a reasonable illustration based on observation of current market
conditions. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Company’s equities and CFDs exposure to equities, adjusting for
changes in the management fee but with all other variables held constant.

96 JPMorgan Japanese Investment Trust plc – Annual Report & Financial Statements 2025

Notes to the Financial Statements

Financial Statements

22. Financial instruments’ exposure to risk and risk management policies (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Other price risk (continued)

Other price risk sensitivity (continued)

   2025   2024

   20% increase   20% decrease   20% increase   20% decrease

   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value   in fair value

   £’000   £’000   £’000   £’000

Statement of Comprehensive Income

– return after taxation

Revenue return   (97)   97   (78)   94

Capital return   276,035   (276,035)   193,387   (193,328)

Total return after taxation   275,938   (275,938)   193,309   (193,234)

Net assets   275,938   (275,938)   193,309   (193,234)

(b) Liquidity risk

This is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are
settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Details of the Board’s stress testing of the portfolio’s liquidity can be
found in the Viability section of the Strategic Report on page 43.

Management of the risk

Liquidity risk is not significant as the Company’s assets comprise readily realisable securities, which can be sold to meet
funding requirements if necessary. Short term flexibility is achieved through the use of overdraft facilities. The Board’s policy is